
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 29th August, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 
on the day before the meeting.  Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/18/1303/FUL - Site at Thaxted Road, Former Civic 
Amenity and Granite Site, Saffron Walden

9 - 32

Public Document Pack



To consider application UTT/18/1303/FUL.

4 UTT/18/1704/OP - Oakbourne Hammonds Road, Hatfield 
Broad Oak

33 - 44

To consider application UTT/18/1704/OP.

5 UTT/18/1653/OP - Chepingfield, Feathershill, Hatfield Broad 
Oak

45 - 72

To consider application UTT/18/1653/OP.

6 UTT/17/3540/FUL - Land to the North of 35 to 40, Hanover 
Place, Saffron Walden

73 - 88

To consider application UTT/17/3540/FUL.

7 UTT/18/1693/FUL - L/A The Hazels, Wicken Road, Clavering 89 - 100

To consider application UTT/18/1693/FUL.

8 UTT/18/0420/FUL - The Elms, Glebe Lane, Little Easton 101 - 110

To consider application UTT/18/0420/FUL.

9 UTT/18/1695/HHF - Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High 
Easter

111 - 116

To consider application UTT/18/1695/HHF.

10 UTT/18/1696/LB - Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High Easter 117 - 122

To consider application UTT/18/1696/LB.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabine
[...]
ord.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 1 
AUGUST 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst,  A Gerard (substitute for J 
Lodge), E Hicks, G LeCount (substitute for R Freeman), M 
Lemon, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), and L Wells.

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Officer), M Jones (Planning Officer), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader) and E Smith (Legal Officer).

Also present:  M Calder, B Light, C Loon, R Ramm, S Stephen and A Storah

PC16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 

PC17  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PC18  UTT/18/1011/OP - LAND WEST OF MARANELLO, WATCH HOUSE GREEN, 
FELSTED 

The proposal was for an outline application, with appearance, landscaping and 
scale reserved, for the construction of 28 new dwellings, including 11 affordable 
homes, formation of new vehicular access, associated local area for play, 
parking and landscaping.

Councillors discussed that this application could undermine the work of the 
Neighbourhood Plan which was in its early stages, and the impacts and benefits 
to the community of this proposed development. 

Councillor Gerard proposed to reject the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) The proposal would adversely affect the rural character 
of the area, in conflict with Policy S7 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable affordable housing provision, in conflict with 
Policy H9 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

3) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable contributions towards education in conflict with 
Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

A Storah, R Ramm and M Calder spoke on this application.

PC19  UTT/18/0784/OP - LAND EAST & NORTH CLIFFORD SMITH DRIVE, WATCH 
HOUSE GREEN, FELSTED 

The proposal was for an outline application with all matters reserved, except for 
access, for the erection of up to 30 dwellings served via new access from Clifford 
Smith Drive, complete with related infrastructure, open space and landscaping.

Members raised concerns that the application, if approved, would undermine the 
work of the Neighbourhood Plan which was in its early stages and whether the 
benefits of the proposed development would outweigh the harm to the local 
community and surrounding countryside  

Councillors also discussed that the housing needs report for the area had 
already been met with the existing adjacent development. 

Councillor Gerard proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) The proposal would adversely affect the rural character 
of the area, in conflict with PolicyS7 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable affordable housing provision, in conflict with 
Policy H9 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

3) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable contributions towards education in conflict with 
Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

A Storah, R Ramm and C Loon spoke on this application.

Page 6



PC20  UTT/18/1299/FUL - SITE AT THAXTED ROAD FORMER CIVIC AMENITY AND 
GRANITE SITE, THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 3.25pm. The meeting was reconvened 
at 3.30pm.

The application was for amendments to planning application UTT/13/0268/FUL, 
incorporating amendments approved under UTT/17/1782/FUL, to allow the 
change of use of Unit 3 from Class A1 retail to Class D2 Gym.

Councillor Mills proposed to approve the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to a Section 106 Agreement, the 
conditions in the report, and the following amended condition;

26. Unit 3 hereby permitted shall be used for a gym/health and fitness facility 
and for no other purpose (including any other purpose within Classes D2) 
of the Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 
1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).

REASON: To define the scope of the permission and so as to not cause 
unacceptable harm to the vitality and viability of the town centre or the 
surrounding locality, in accordance with NPPF.

 
S Stephen spoke on this item.

PC21  UTT/17/3540/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF 35 TO 40, HANOVER PLACE, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The applicant sought full planning permission for the erection of a single 
dwelling. The application proposed a ground floor comprising of a study, utility 
room, cloakroom, kitchen, dining area, living room and a reception 
room/bedroom, and 3 bedrooms and bathrooms on the floor above.

Councillor Mills proposed to defer this application in order to visit the site. 
Councillor Chambers seconded this motion. 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 

Cllr Light spoke on this item.

Page 7



PC22  UTT/18/0569/FUL - MYCO GARDEN CENTRE, ELDER STREET, WIMBISH 

The application sought planning permission for the change of use of the building 
from an office/storage unit to a retail/take way unit, to allow the sale of pre-
prepared sandwiches, cakes and snacks, pre-packaged tea and coffee, and arts 
and crafts items.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Mills 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED: Permission granted subject to the conditions in 
the report.

PC23  UTT/18/1298/LB - POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for listed building consent to form a new pedestrian access 
to existing front boundary wall along East Street, which forms part of the Grade II 
listing.

Members considered the application and concerns were raised regarding the 
issue of piecemeal planning and ‘application by stealth’.

The Legal Officer asked the Development Management Team Leader to confirm 
for the benefit of the Committee, that the application was purely to pierce the wall 
for a gate, and she confirmed that this was the case. Members could only 
consider the application before them. 

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Mills 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 4.05pm.

Page 8



UTT/18/1303/FUL (SAFFRON WALDEN)
(Major)

PROPOSAL: Application to vary condition 7 of planning permission 
UTT/17/1782/FUL (Amendment to application UTT/13/0268/FUL in 
terms of design and layout, variation of conditions 8 and 27 to 
amend the control over retail space details relating to materials, 
landscaping, cycle parking energy efficiency, lighting, drainage 
and remediation included) to allow for the unrestricted sale of 
Class A1 goods (non-food only) and the insertion of a mezzanine 
floor.

LOCATION: Site At Thaxted Road (former Civic Amenity And Granite Site), 
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Granite Thaxted Road Limited

AGENT: Barton Willmore

EXPIRY DATE: 10 August 2018 (EoT 1
[...]
low the change 
of use of Unit 3 from Class A1 retail to Class D2 Gym - Approved subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement

6.3 UTT/18/1344/FUL - New electricity substation with associated retaining walls and 
external works. – Approved subject to conditions

6.4 Planning permission was recently granted for “Amendment to application 
UTT/13/0268/FUL in terms of design and layout, variation of conditions 8 and 27 to 
amend control over retail space details relating to materials, landscaping, cycle 
parking” This was granted planning permission 19 December 2017, subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement.  (UTT/17/1782/FUL).

This current application now seeks to change the use of one of the approved units.

6.5 Planning permission was granted for “Demolition of the existing buildings and 
redevelopment to comprise retail warehouse units and associated garden centre 
(Class A1), a discount foodstore (Class A1), and a cafe (Class A3), including 
associated landscaping, car park, access, internal roads and cycle/footway, 
including the provision of access to adjoining land.” (UTT/13/0268/FUL, 10 May 
2013).  

This is the main historical application.

6.6 UTT/13/0269/AV - The erection of a totem pole sign - granted Advertisement 
Consent 4 April 2013.

6.7 There has been a recent application for the renewal of UTT/1788/07/OP this has 
been approved subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement relating to 
travel plan and highway works at the 24th August 2011 Planning Committee 
(UTT/2208/10/REN).

6.8 Outline application (including layout, scale and access) for mixed use 
redevelopment to comprise: Class B1 offices, Class B1/B2/B8 Industrial, Storage 
and Distribution and Trade Park, Retail Warehouse Park and associated 
landscaping, access and internal roads and cycle/footways, including the provision 
of access to existing and proposed adjoining uses.  Demolition of all existing 
buildings - Approved 19 December 2007(UTT/1788/07/OP).

6.9 Other relevant planning a
[...]
ed Road to a point 50m north-east of the north-eastern boundary shall be 
complete.  The results of the survey and any identified damage/repair work shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any repair 
works identified in the 'after' survey shall be carried out within 3 months of the 
completion of the construction of the dwellings to a programme to be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority.      

REASON: In the interests of highway safety and retaining the amenity of the 
byway, should the construction of the development impact on it, in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005)  

24 The retaining structure proposed along the Byway 18 (Saffron Walden) shall be 
implemented in accordance with the details approved under Discharge of Condition 
application UTT/18/0437/DOC.  

REASON: In the interests of safety given the proximity of the structure to the 
PROW Byway 18 (Saffron Walden), in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN1 of 
the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).  

25 Details of the new cycle/pedestrian link shall be implemented prior to the first use 
of the buildings in accordance with the details approved under Discharge of 
Condition application UTT/18/0437/DOC.  

REASON: In the interests of accessibility, in accordance with Policy GEN1of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

 

Page 30



Application: UTT/18/1303/FUL

Address: Site At Thaxted Road Former Civic Amenity And Granite Site, 
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 14 August 2018

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/1704/OP (Hatfield Broad Oak) 

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved except for 
access and layout, for the demolition of existing dwelling 
and outbuildings and the erection of  1 no. replacement 
dwelling and 6 no. new dwellings.

LOCATION: Oakbourne, Hammonds Road, Hatfield Broad Oak,CM22 
7JN

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs J Cutmore

AGENT: Mr P Purkiss

EXPIRY DATE: 25th June 2018 (EoT 26.09.2018)

CASE OFFICER: Mrs M Jones

1. NOTATION

1.1 The site is located partially within and partially outside the development limits of 
Hatfield Broad Oak

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The rectangular site is located off Hammonds Road, Hatfield Broad Oak, to the east 
of the village. It accommodates a detached house and its extensive gardens to the 
rear.

2.2 The site slopes up quite significantly from Hammonds Road and it is also higher than 
properties located on Broad Street.

2.3 The access is onto Hammonds Road.

2.4 The garden extends to the northern side of the house and abuts open land to the 
east and garden lands to the north.  To the west are the rear gardens of the 
residential properties in Broad Street. 

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for outline permission, with all matters reserved except access 
and layout, for the demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and the erection 
of 1 no. replacement dwelling and 6.no. new dwellings.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

And
Human Rights Act considerations:

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol 
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and to 
the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been taken into 
account in the determination of this application.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The applicant’s application is supported by a Design and Access Statement, a 
completed biodiversity checklist, a tree survey and a Preliminary Ecological 
statement.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 UTT/16/2417/OP - Outline application, with appearance, scale and landscaping 

[...]
anning application for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of four dwellings with 
all matters reserved save for access.

LOCATION: Chepingfield, Feathers Hill, Hatfield Broad Oak.

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Baker.

AGENT: Mrs C Hutchinson (Sworders).

EXPIRY DATE: 10 August 2018 (expiry date extended until 05/09/2018).

CASE OFFICER: Clive Theobald

1. NOTATION

1.1 Part within / part outside Development Limits / adjacent to conservation area (50m 
buffer zone).

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site comprises a residential property situated behind a row of dwellings which 
front onto Feathers Hill containing a sizeable 1960’s constructed two storey slate 
and weatherboarded detached dwelling which stands within landscaped grounds at 
the eastern end of the site which slopes from east to west towards Pincey Brook. A 
range of outbuildings stand in the south-east corner of the site, including a triple 
garage and a brick built annexe type building. The site is accessed from Feathers 
Hill (B183) via a single width vehicular access track which leads past a flank wall of 
a barn range on its eastern side.     

2.2 A roughly rectangular shaped paddock within the ownership and control of the 
applicant lies on the south side of Chepingfield, the north-eastern section of which is 
shown to be included within the land edged in red for the current application. The 
paddock slopes down to Pincey Brook. Residential properties fronting onto High 
Street/Cage End lie on the east side of Chepingfield, whilst a large property 
(Pinnacles) lies on the east side of the paddock which has its south-western 
boundary flanking onto the paddock. The site has a combined site area extending to 
0.677 ha. A public footpath runs along the western boundary of the paddock parallel 
with Pincey Brook.       

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This outline proposal with all matters reserved except for Access relates to the 
demolition of Chepingfield and the erection of four de
[...]
 Place retirement housing complex.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling. 
This follows the refusal of an outline scheme (UTT/16/1596/OP). It
comprises on the ground floor a study, utility room, cloakroom, kitchen, dining
area and living room and a further reception room/bedroom, and 3 bedrooms and 
bathrooms above.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The section of the building that is parallel to the northern side of 35-40 Hanover
Place is set 8 metres away from the common boundary, and is single storey with
a carport at its western end. There is one window only in the ground floor that 
serves a cloakroom, so it will be obscure glazed. There is also one roof light to the 
utility room, but this is set high, at well over 1.7 metres, so is above eye level.

The eastern wing of the building steps up to 1 ½ storey and on the first floor the
bedroom is set within the eaves and lit by roof lights facing towards Audley End
Park.

The northern wing is 2 storeys, with first floor rooms partially within the roof. It has 
its main openings in the three elevations facing away from Hanover
Place, and only one en suite bathroom window, and a stairwell roof light in the 
southern first floor elevation. The bathroom opening will be obscure glazed and the 
stairwell roof light is well above eye line at 1.7 metres. Furthermore, the roof of the 
single storey element will act as an intervening structure blocking any views across 
to Hanover Place. The lines of sight are shown on the submitted drawings.

The materials to be used are a red brick plinth, above which is painted timber 
boarding, smooth render and Cedar shakes. The roof will be clad in natural slate 
roof.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development is not EIA development

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The applicant has submitted a Planning Statement, a Flood Risk Assessment, a 
Tree Survey, an Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey (Preliminary Ecological 
Assessment) an
[...]
g Authority has been provided with either:

a) a licence issued by Natural England pursuant to Regulation 53 of The 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 authorizing the 
specified activity/development to go ahead; or

b) a statement in writing from the relevant licensing body to the effect that it 
does not consider that the specified activity/development will require a 
licence.

REASON: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the UK Habitats 
Regulations 2017, the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the 
NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species) and Uttlesford Local Plan Policy 
GEN7.

Page 108



UTT/18/0420/FUL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 10 August 2018

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/1695/HHF

Reason: the applicants are elected members of Uttlesford District Council.

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing garden room and erection of replacement garden 
room, replace glazing to rear elevation of house and alterations to 
entrance porch including enclosing with glazing, infill panel and adding 
an external door and replacement of area of roof covering.

LOCATION: Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High Easter Road, Barnston, Dunmow
Essex, CM6 1NF

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Barker

AGENT: Miss Emily Harris - Edward Parsley Associates Limited

EXPIRY DATE: 16 August 2018.

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy

1. NOTATION:

1.1 - outside development limits.
- protected lane.
- general aerodrome directions.
- archaeological site.
- Grade II listed building.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The applicants’ property is a large detached dwelling set in its own generous 
grounds.  It is located in the open countryside at Bishops Green which is between 
High Roding and Onslow Green.  The building is listed.

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicants are requesting planning permission for the following works:
- enclose th
[...]
, Barnston

Page 116



UTT/18/1696/LB

Reason: the applicants are elected members of Uttlesford District Council.

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing garden room and erection of replacement garden 
room, replace glazing to rear elevation of house and alterations to 
entrance porch including enclosing with glazing, infill panel and adding 
an external door and replacement of area of roof covering.

LOCATION: Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High Easter Road, Barnston, Dunmow
Essex, CM6 1NF

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Barker

AGENT: Miss Emily Harris - Edward Parsley Associates Limited

EXPIRY DATE: 16 August 2018.

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy

1. NOTATION:

1.1 - outside development limits.
- protected lane.
- general aerodrome directions.
- archaeological site.
- Grade II listed building.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The applicants’ property is a large detached dwelling set in its own generous 
grounds.  It is located in the open countryside at Bishops Green which is between 
High Roding and Onslow Green.  The building is listed.

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicants are requesting listed building consent for the following works:
- enclose the front porch with glazing.
- rebuild the existing conservatory as a garden room with new windows, a 

traditionally styled chimney for the room’s new log burner, and a pitched 
tiled roof.

- replace the existing roof which the applicants state is in a poor state of 
repair.

- new fenestration and doors.

3.2 There is also an associated application for planning permission.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

5. APPLICANTS’ CASE:

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



5.1 The applicants have included a design, access and heritage statement and a 
photograph as part of their submission.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY:

6.1 The site has 
[...]
ment to which this consent relates shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this decision.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The new roof shall be constructed from hand made plain clay tiles, details of which 
shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority before the 
development commences. 

Page 119



REASON: In the interest of protecting the architectural and historical significance of 
the existing building in accordance with the NPPF and Uttlesford Local Policy 
ENV2.

JUSTIFICATION: The existing building is of historical importance and the details 
regarding roof materials are required before the works commence to ensure that no 
detrimental harm to the appearance and fabric of the building is caused.

3 Notwithstanding the submitted plans, all render to be used on the external walls 
shall be of a smooth appearance and all new external joinery shall be painted 
timber.

REASON: In order to protect the architectural character of the heritage asset in 
accordance with Uttlesford Local Plan Policy ENV2

4 Notwithstanding the submitted plans, any new windows in the historic parts of the 
dwelling shall be single glazed.

REASON: In order to protect the architectural character of the heritage asset in 
accordance with Uttlesford Local Plan Policy ENV2.

Page 120



Application: UTT/18/1696/LB

Address: Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High Easter Road, Barnston

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 UTT/18/1303/FUL - Site at Thaxted Road, Former Civic Amenity and Granite Site, Saffron Walden
	4 UTT/18/1704/OP - Oakbourne Hammonds Road, Hatfield Broad Oak
	5 UTT/18/1653/OP - Chepingfield, Feathershill, Hatfield Broad Oak
	6 UTT/17/3540/FUL - Land to the North of 35 to 40, Hanover Place, Saffron Walden
	7 UTT/18/1693/FUL - L/A The Hazels, Wicken Road, Clavering
	8 UTT/18/0420/FUL - The Elms, Glebe Lane, Little Easton
	9 UTT/18/1695/HHF - Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High Easter
	10 UTT/18/1696/LB - Little Garnetts, Bishops Green, High Easter



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 29 
AUGUST 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: J Loughlin (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, E Hicks, G LeCount (substitute for P 
Fairhurst), M Lemon, J Lodge, J Redfern, H Ryles and L Wells.

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), D Gibson (Temporary Planning Officer), M Jones 
(Planning Officer), A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), P 
McEvoy (Temporary Planning Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), 
M Shoesmith  (Development Management Team Leader), E 
Smith (Legal Officer), J Snares (Housing Strategy & Operations 
Manager), C Theobold (Planning Officer).

Speakers:  A Appleby, Councillor K Artus, C Durham, S Gill, T Hindel, H Izod, 
S Kuschel, Councillor B Light, Councillor E Oliver, P Purkiss, B 
Rix, S Smith, S Stephen.

PC24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Mills, P Fairhurst and R 
Freeman.

Councillor J Redfern declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
UTT/18/0420/FUL as the portfolio holder for Housing.

The Chairman took legal advice and the Legal Officer advised that Councillor 
Redfern should leave the meeting for the hearing of the application.

PC25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Ryles said he had given his apologies for the previous meeting but 
they had not been included.

Subject to the addition of apologies from Councillor Ryles the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 August 2018 were received and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

PC26  UTT/18/1303/FUL - SITE AT THAXTED ROAD, FORMER CIVIC AMENITY AND 
GRANITE SITE, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was to vary condition 7 of planning permission UTT/17/1782/FUL 
(Amendment to application UTT/13/0268/FUL in terms of design and layout, 
variation of conditions 8 and 27 to amend the control over retail space details 
relating to materials, landscaping, cycle parking energy efficiency, lighting, 



drainage and remediation included) to allow for the unrestricted sale of Class A1 
goods (non-food only) and the insertion of a mezzanine floor.

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application. This motion was seconded 
by Councillor Redfern.

RESOLVED: To approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice and a section 106 agreement.

S Stephen spoke on the application.

PC27  UTT/18/1704/OP - OAKBOURNE HAMMONDS ROAD, HATFIELD BROAD 
OAK 

The proposal was for outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
except for access and layout, for the demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings and the erection of 1 no. replacement dwelling and 6 no. new 
dwellings.

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application.  This motion was 
seconded by Councillor Loughlin.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

S Smith and P Purkiss spoke on the application.

PC28  UTT/18/1653/OP - CHEPINGFIELD, FEATHERSHILL, HATFIELD BROAD OAK 

The proposal is for outline planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of four dwellings with all matters 
reserved save for access. 

The Members expressed concerns in relation to the inclusion of meadow into the 
application, and felt that this was inappropriate backland development and 
overdevelopment of the site. 

RESOLVED: To refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of the number of dwellings shown 
and also by reason of the means of vehicular access proposed for the site 
as indicated on the submitted drawings would represent an inappropriate 
form of backland development at this edge of village location which would 
cause significant amenity harm to neighbouring residents contrary to ULP 
Policy H4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

2. The proposed development by reason of its location and amount, as 
shown on the illustrative site layout, would cause significant rural amenity 
harm contrary to ULP Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 



2005) where the need for this development has not been sufficiently 
demonstrated.

Additionally, the proposal would fail to represent a sustainable form of 
development when assessed against the policies of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (revised July 2018) taken as a whole as the adverse impacts of the 
proposal by reason of the environmental harm which would be caused would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits of the proposal where 
paragraph 8 of the Framework states that the three interdependent strands of 
sustainable development need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways where 
this would not be the case for the submitted proposal.

Councillor K Artus, C Durham, B Rix, S Kuschel, A Appleby, S Smith and H Izod 
spoke on the application.

PC29  UTT/17/3540/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF 35 TO 40, HANOVER PLACE, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for full planning permission for the erection of a single 
dwelling. This followed the refusal of an outline scheme (UTT/16/1596/OP). 

Members discussed the need for a management plan which would minimise the 
impact on the local residents.

Councillor Chambers moved to propose the application with the proviso of a 
management plan. Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

Councillor B Light, T Hindel and P Purkiss spoke on the application.

PC30  UTT/18/1693/FUL - L/A THE HAZELS, WICKEN ROAD, CLAVERING 

The application was for planning permission to erect two detached dwellings 
served by a single point of access from Wicken Road.

The Members discussed the streetscene of the development and were 
concerned that the proposed properties had been moved back on the drawing so 
as to mask the height, the planning officer confirmed that the height of the eves 
and ridges on the development were the same height as the surrounding 
dwellings. 

Councillor Ryles proposed to refuse the application.  This motion was not 
seconded.

The Development Manager discussed with Members that this was an issue of 
block and footprint of the plans, that there was already permission for two 



dwellings.  The Planning Officer advised Members that this scheme has to be 
considered on its own merits.

Councillor Hicks proposed to approve the motion and Councillor Chambers 
seconded the motion to approve.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

Councillor E Oliver and S Gill spoke on this application 

PC31  UTT/18/0420/FUL - THE ELMS, GLEBE LANE, LITTLE EASTON 

Councillor J Redfern withdrew from the meeting as the portfolio holder for 
housing as per advice from the Legal Officer.

The proposal was for the demolition of a derelict Council owned bungalow and 
the construction of a new four bedroom detached dwelling including external 
works and parking.

Members discussed the need for affordable housing and asked for clarity from 
the Housing Strategy & Operations Manager as to why this application and 
course of action had been decided.  It was discussed that the proposed property 
is in fact more suited to the location than the one-off bungalow and that by 
building this property and selling it revenue will be raised for the Housing 
Revenue Account and this can be better allocated to providing affordable 
housing in the future. 

Councillor Chambers proposed approval of this application and Councillor 
Lemon seconded the motion.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

PC32  UTT/18/1695/HHF - LITTLE GARNETTS, BISHOPS GREEN, HIGH EASTER 

The application presented was for the demolition of existing garden room and 
erection of replacement garden room, replacement glazing to rear elevation of 
house and alterations to entrance porch including enclosing with glazing, infill 
panel and adding an external door and replacement of area of roof covering.

Councillor Wells proposed approval of the application and Councillor Chambers 
Seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.



PC33  UTT/18/1696/LB - LITTLE GARNETTS, BISHOPS GREEN, HIGH EASTER 

The application was for listed building consent for the following works; the 
demolition of existing garden room and erection of replacement garden room, 
replacement glazing to rear elevation of house and alterations to entrance porch 
including enclosing with glazing, infill panel and adding an external door and 
replacement of area of roof covering.

Councillor Redfern proposed approval of the application and Councillor Wells 
seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.


